

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.25022-25023/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 28/05/2008 in LPA No. 278/2008 & LPA No. 284/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DELHI TRANSPORT CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRADEEP KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and PERMISSION TO FILE ADDL. DOCUMENTS and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 09/05/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh Kumar,Adv.
 Mr. Deb Nandan Rajak, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

 Having heard learned counsel for the
parties and bearing in mind the peculiar facts
and circumstances of the case, we are of the view
that the ends of justice would be sub-served if
the back wages awarded to the respondent are
restricted to 50% of the total amount payable to
him had he been in service during the period in
question.

...2/-

:2:

It is stated that the entire amount of
back wages has already been deposited by the
petitioner - Corporation in the High Court of
Delhi. If that be so, 50% of the said amount

with interest accrued thereon shall be disbursed to the respondent and the remaining 50% with the balance amount of interest shall be returned to the petitioner - Corporation through the respective counsel.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of in the above terms.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master